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August 17, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

August 17, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman, and Linda Fleming
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were

Carbon County Treasurer
Alco

Av-Tech Electronics

AV IP. C. Engineering
Beltone Hearing Aid
Bi-Rite Drug

Bob Barker Co.

Build Rite Lumber Supply:
C § K Sand § Gravel
Carbon Power § Light
Carroll, Carolyn

Casper Star-Tribune
Childress Electric, Inc.
City Market

Conoco, Inc.

Cooper 0il Co.

Corson, Richard

Cruz, Sally

D DM, Inc.

Data Research, Inc.
Day, Dave

Dillon's Self Service
Drummond Refrigeration
Dubois Telephone Exchange
Eagle Uniform Supply
Eastern Police Supply
Evergreen Disposal
Forensic Pathology
Frontier Pharmacy

Gases Plus

Gilley's Sewing
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.
Graphic Sports

H. Larsen, Inc.

Hanna, Town of

Hasco Industrial Supply
Hoke, John

Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.

L. N. Curtis § Sons
Lakeshore Learning-
Lee's Texaco

Liberty Computer, Inc.
Luallen, Genevieve
Martin Stationers
Martin's Office Systems
Medicine Bow, Town of
Michie, David F. D.D.S.
Mom's Kitchen
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Neve's Uniforms

Newell, Marci

Northern Gas

P.T.I. Communications
Pacific Power

Pamida, Inc.

Penny Saver

Perkins 0il Co.
Pickett, Thomas

Pitney Bowes Inc.
Prairie Dog Electric

R § H Refuse

Rawlins, City of
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric
Reliable Corp.

Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga.Sun

Seven Eleven

Shively Hardware

approved for payment:

Various

wW.I.C.

Radio Tech

Road § Bridge

Grants

Sheriff/Grants

Jail

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Various

Public Health

Road § Bridge

Radio Tech

Public Health

Sheriff

Sheriff/Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

Public Health

Public Health

Attorney

Senior Centers

Sheriff

Carbon Building/Senior Centers
Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

Sheriff

Senior Centers/Road § Bridge
General

Jail

Road § Bridge

Sheriff

Courthouse

wW.I.C.

Sheriff

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge

General

Senior Centers
Assessor

Fire Department

Grants

General

General

Public Health

Clerk of Court/Attorney
Sheriff/Clerk of Court
Road § Bridge/Senior Centers
Jail

Road § Bridge .
Carbon Building/Senior Centers
Sheriff

Public Health

Various

Road § Bridge

Various

W.I.C./Grants
Grants/Public Health
Sheriff

Assessor

General

Senior Centers

Senior Centers

Various

Various

Grants

Various

Road § Bridge

Sheriff

Sheriff

Road § Bridge

1,257.36
180.96
103.03

1,995.60
500.00
124,10

72.90
8.69
300.00
988.37
92.92
388.02
46.00
24.74
65.21
471.70
730.00
75.38
36.70
74.75
260.01
94.41
120.50
25.80
32.33
78.99
65.00
780.70
72.70
207.90
33.00
350.00
69.35
31.99
38.75
28.18
225.00
67.74
17.98
133.29
562.19
7.05
597.00
20.85
316.25
36.01
82.20
113.00
10.80
575.18
114.00
83.26
136.39
32.28

3,682.14
181.39
324.35

30.03
3,000.00
1,904.75

53.29

28.00

3,831.47
498.69
647.00
252,65
652.91

18.00

19.77

37.06
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Simonsen Mader § Tschacher General $ 1,000.00
Sinclair 0il Corp. Road § Bridge 682.03
Skyline Motors, Inc. Road § Bridge 125.66
Spicer, Edward O.D. Grants 1,187.00
Stationers, The Sheriff 95.00
Streck Labs Public Health 52.75
T C I Cablevision Sheriff 22.46
True Value of Rawlins Courthouse 205.26
U. S. West Communications Radio Tech 196.46
Union Telephone Co. Sheriff 233,85
Valley 0il Co. Road § Bridge/Sheriff 819.78
Viking Office Products Treasurer 22.01
Visible Computer Supply Data Processing 186.22
Wyoming Heritage Foundation Public Health 20.00
Wyoming Paper Supply - Sheriff 124.76
Yampa Valley Electric Radio Tech 26.30
Zeiger.Enterprises General 597 .19
BONDS

Sarah Thornton Memorial lospital of Carbon County $ 25,000.00

Director of Human Resources July 22, 1993 to July 22, 1994
TREASURER

Cindy Baldwin, representing the Treasurer's office updated the Commissioners on a
meeting to be held in September for the purpose of planning legislation.

PUBLIC HEARING - COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT

A public hearing was held at 10:00 a.m. to receive requests for the proposed use of
Community Block Grant Funds.

Genny Lewallan, representing Carbon County Public Health requested $10,491.00 toward
parenting classes and $30,000.00 toward emergency medical programs.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to ap-
prove $36,491.00 for Public Health's request.

Dave Franke, representing Western Wyoming Family Planning requested $4,000.00 to be
used for a medical testing program.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve
$4,000.00 for Western Wyoming Family Planning's request.

Irene Archibald, an independent risk management consultant, asked for the Commis-
sioner's support in obtaining grant monies for A.D.A. compliance of the County
owned elevators,

PUBLIC HEARING - DOMESTIC WELL STANDARDS

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried that the
Carbon County Board of Commissioners hereby accepts the usage of the Wyoming De-
partment of Agriculture, Explanation of Standards of Potable Water as the acceptable
water analytical standards for individual and shared domestic wells in Carbon County.

ROAD § BRIDGE

Roger Pilgrim and County Road § Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman talked with the Com-
missioners about County Road #730,

Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed project agreements for SC-CFM6-48, SC-CFM6-49 and SC-CFM
6-50. The agreements are between Wyoming Department of Transportation and Carbon

County.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Joe Yovich of the Wyoming Transportation De-
partment on a proposed SC-CFM gravel project.

PRONGHORN VISITOR CENTER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve
the following:

RESOLUTTION 1993-13

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON
COUNTY, WYOMING AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF RAWLINS,
WYOMING, SUPPORTING THE PRONGHORN VISITORS CENTER

WHEREAS, the full development of a National Pronghorn Interp-
retive Center is in the best interest of promoting an understanding,
appreciation and conservation of the unique pronghorn and the Red
Desert ecosystem;

WHEREAS, the center will attract students, educators and travel-
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ers to learn more about the pronghorn and its habitat;

WHEREAS, the realization of this project is dependent upon
monetary support from agencies outside of Carbon County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT JOINTLY RESOLVED by the Carbon County
Commissioners and the Governing Body of the City of Rawlins, Carbon
County, Wyoming that they fully support the establishment of a
National Pronghorn Interpretive Center and the efforts of the Prong-
horn Center Steering Committee to secure the necessary funding to
construct and maintain such a center in Carbon County, Wyoming.

ADOPTED this 17th day of August, 1993.

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSION

(seal)
By: -s- Artlin Zeiger

Attest: -s- W, E. Harshman, County Clerk

ADOPTED this 7th day of September, 1993.

THE CITY OF RAWLINS, a Wyoming
municipal corporation

(seal) By: -s- Judy Dixon, Mayor
Attest: -s- Alice L. Garvin, City Clerk
ROAD & BRIDGE

Bids were opened for road maintenance on County Road #701. The bids were as follows:

Bartlett, Inc./Hanna, WY $ 33,440.00
A § D Oilfield/Rawlins, WY $ 39,200.00

Bids were opened for road maintenance on the Shirley Basin/Medicine Bow area. The
bids were as follows:

Bartlett, Inc./Hanna, WY $ 145,322.50
A § D Oilfield/Rawlins, WY $ 153,982.75

No action was taken on the bids.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: 4//‘4 /; é

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




