

August 17, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 17, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman, and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,257.36
Alco	W.I.C.	180.96
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Tech	103.03
A V I P. C. Engineering	Road & Bridge	1,995.60
Beltone Hearing Aid	Grants	500.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Grants	124.10
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	72.90
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Road & Bridge	8.69
C & K Sand & Gravel	Road & Bridge	300.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	988.37
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	92.92
Casper Star-Tribune	Road & Bridge	388.02
Childress Electric, Inc.	Radio Tech	46.00
City Market	Public Health	24.74
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	65.21
Cooper Oil Co.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	471.70
Corson, Richard	Road & Bridge	730.00
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	75.38
D D M, Inc.	Public Health	36.70
Data Research, Inc.	Attorney	74.75
Day, Dave	Senior Centers	260.01
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	94.41
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building/Senior Centers	120.50
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.80
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	32.33
Eastern Police Supply	Sheriff	78.99
Evergreen Disposal	Senior Centers/Road & Bridge	65.00
Forensic Pathology	General	780.70
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	72.70
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	207.90
Gilliey's Sewing	Sheriff	33.00
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Courthouse	350.00
Graphic Sports	W.I.C.	69.35
H. Larsen, Inc.	Sheriff	31.99
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	28.18
Hoke, John	General	225.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Centers	67.74
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	17.98
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Department	133.29
Lakeshore Learning	Grants	562.19
Lee's Texaco	General	7.05
Liberty Computer, Inc.	General	597.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	20.85
Martin Stationers	Clerk of Court/Attorney	316.25
Martin's Office Systems	Sheriff/Clerk of Court	36.01
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	82.20
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Jail	113.00
Mom's Kitchen	Road & Bridge	10.80
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Carbon Building/Senior Centers	575.18
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	114.00
Newell, Marci	Public Health	83.26
Northern Gas	Various	136.39
P.T.I. Communications	Road & Bridge	32.28
Pacific Power	Various	3,682.14
Pamida, Inc.	W.I.C./Grants	181.39
Penny Saver	Grants/Public Health	324.35
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	30.03
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	3,000.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	1,904.75
Prairie Dog Electric	Senior Centers	53.29
R & H Refuse	Senior Centers	28.00
Rawlins, City of	Various	3,831.47
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	498.69
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	647.00
Reliable Corp.	Various	252.65
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	652.91
Saratoga Sun	Sheriff	18.00
Seven Eleven	Sheriff	19.77
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	37.06

August 17, 1993

Simonsen Mader & Tschacher	General	\$ 1,000.00
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	682.03
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Road & Bridge	125.66
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	1,187.00
Stationers, The	Sheriff	95.00
Streck Labs	Public Health	52.75
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	22.46
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	205.26
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	196.46
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	233.85
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	819.78
Viking Office Products	Treasurer	22.01
Visible Computer Supply	Data Processing	186.22
Wyoming Heritage Foundation	Public Health	20.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Sheriff	124.76
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Tech	26.30
Zeiger Enterprises	General	597.79

BONDS

Sarah Thornton	Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	\$ 25,000.00
Director of Human Resources	July 22, 1993 to July 22, 1994	

TREASURER

Cindy Baldwin, representing the Treasurer's office updated the Commissioners on a meeting to be held in September for the purpose of planning legislation.

PUBLIC HEARING - COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT

A public hearing was held at 10:00 a.m. to receive requests for the proposed use of Community Block Grant Funds.

Genny Lewallan, representing Carbon County Public Health requested \$10,491.00 toward parenting classes and \$30,000.00 toward emergency medical programs.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve \$36,491.00 for Public Health's request.

Dave Franke, representing Western Wyoming Family Planning requested \$4,000.00 to be used for a medical testing program.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve \$4,000.00 for Western Wyoming Family Planning's request.

Irene Archibald, an independent risk management consultant, asked for the Commissioner's support in obtaining grant monies for A.D.A. compliance of the County owned elevators.

PUBLIC HEARING - DOMESTIC WELL STANDARDS

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried that the Carbon County Board of Commissioners hereby accepts the usage of the Wyoming Department of Agriculture, Explanation of Standards of Potable Water as the acceptable water analytical standards for individual and shared domestic wells in Carbon County.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Roger Pilgrim and County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman talked with the Commissioners about County Road #730.

Neuman gave his administrator's report.

The Commissioners signed project agreements for SC-CFM6-48, SC-CFM6-49 and SC-CFM 6-50. The agreements are between Wyoming Department of Transportation and Carbon County.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Joe Yovich of the Wyoming Transportation Department on a proposed SC-CFM gravel project.

PRONGHORN VISITOR CENTER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 3 - 1 3

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF RAWLINS, WYOMING, SUPPORTING THE PRONGHORN VISITORS CENTER

WHEREAS, the full development of a National Pronghorn Interpretive Center is in the best interest of promoting an understanding, appreciation and conservation of the unique pronghorn and the Red Desert ecosystem;

WHEREAS, the center will attract students, educators and travel-

August 17, 1993

ers to learn more about the pronghorn and its habitat;

WHEREAS, the realization of this project is dependent upon monetary support from agencies outside of Carbon County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT JOINTLY RESOLVED by the Carbon County Commissioners and the Governing Body of the City of Rawlins, Carbon County, Wyoming that they fully support the establishment of a National Pronghorn Interpretive Center and the efforts of the Pronghorn Center Steering Committee to secure the necessary funding to construct and maintain such a center in Carbon County, Wyoming.

ADOPTED this 17th day of August, 1993.

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSION

(seal)

By: -s- Artlin Zeiger

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

ADOPTED this 7th day of September, 1993.

THE CITY OF RAWLINS, a Wyoming municipal corporation

(seal)

By: -s- Judy Dixon, Mayor

Attest: -s- Alice L. Garvin, City Clerk

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bids were opened for road maintenance on County Road #701. The bids were as follows:

Bartlett, Inc./Hanna, WY	\$ 33,440.00
A & D Oilfield/Rawlins, WY	\$ 39,200.00

Bids were opened for road maintenance on the Shirley Basin/Medicine Bow area. The bids were as follows:

Bartlett, Inc./Hanna, WY	\$ 145,322.50
A & D Oilfield/Rawlins, WY	\$ 153,982.75

No action was taken on the bids.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk